
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON June 25, 1927.

a-g ___
Supervisor of 

Indian

Sir:

The Civil Service Commission has authorized a classified com 

petitive status for you in your present position. Accordingly, you 

are now subject to the Retirement Act and a deduction of 3| par 

cent from your gross salary for the retirement fund. Deductions 

from your salary will commence July 1, 1927«

You can obtain credit for previous service from or subsequent 

to August 1, 1920, by making the necessary application and deposit. 

It is optional with you, however, as to whether you do this now, as 

such credit may be purchased at any time. A form of "Application 

for Service Credit" 3-R 32 is attached, and if you wish to apply 

it should be executed and forwarded to the Department through 

your superior officer. The Department will, make the necessary 

certificate and transmit it to the Commissioner of Pensions, who 

will notify you of the amount necessary to remit.

Respectfully,

Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Mail and Files.

Through the Comdseioner 
of Indian Affair*.
Order No. 
Inclosure. 1257.



COMMISSIONERS SS ONLY

AND DATE OF THIS LETTER

June 25, 1927

William C. Demjs-j, president

George R. Wales

Jessie Dell

Herbert A. Filer, chief examiner 
John T. Doyle, secretary

United States Civil Service Commission

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Th® Honorable,

__ .__ The Secretary of the Interior

Eeferring to the list of Indian® appointed noncom-

petit ire ly under Schedule 3 for whoa a competitive classified 

status was requested, you are advised that the average of 72,53, 

which Charles S« Dagenett attained in the teacher examination 

would be within reach for certification if it were on the com­

petitive register, de may, therefore, be regarded as a com­

petitive classified employee.

By direction of the Commission:

Very respectfully,

John T. Doyle, 
Secretary.
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Hr. A. L. Zinn, JUN 21 1927
Gallup, Hew Fexico.

"y dear Mr, "inns

Further referer.ee is macle to your letW of/T'bruary 25, 1927, 
relative to the Indebtedness of Charles .^Pagenett, Supervisor of 
Indian Knployn ont, The matter was taken up with Mr. hagenott 
and his letter is quoted below for your Information.

**Have your letter of May 10 in regard to accounts of First 
lational Bank, Gallup, and Standard Grocery Co., GfcUup, In hands 
of A. L. Zinn. In reply will say that I have not replied for the 
reason that I hoped to have some funds so that I could make at least 
a small payment/and am sending some on account and the accounts 
will be paid as fast as I am able.

"The Standard Grocery Company't bill is due to the mess at 
Fort Wingate have suspended in that general slxup and it was neces­
sary that I raairtain a force of men to handle the large amount of 
incoming freight and hence had to maintain a mess for them which I 
did and at a heavy personal loss, even boarding the Military Repre­
sentative and the Superintendent. I have already, paid nearly two 
thirds of this bill and as stated most of it was due to w efforts 
to continue ray work at Fort Wingate.

"School facilities had beor. assured us when we wont to Wingate 
but none was provided for the employees nor provisions mde for 
sending the children of employees to Gallup to school and it was 
necessary for me to send ray family away which almost doubled living 
expenses' and much of what I owe the bank is due to that and to the 
loss in maintaining the news, and I have paid much on this account."

Tory truly yours,

6 T. 14. Assistant Commissioner.

Copy to Supervisor Dagenett
V 1 1

referer.ee


5—1150
SUPERVISOR Of INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON
Phoenix, Arizona.

May 19, 1927. Ct

Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

Have your letter of May 10 in regard to accounts

of First National Bank, Gallup and Standard Grocery Co. , 
Gallup, in hands of AL L. Zinn. In reply will say that I 

jaot replied for the reason that I hoped to have some funds 
so that I could make at least a small payment, and am send- 
some on account and the accounts will be paid as fast as I 
am able.

The Standard Grocery^ Company’s Dill is due to the
mess at Ft. Wingate have suspended in that general mixup 
and it was necessary that I maintain a force of men to handle 
the large amount of incoming freight and hence had to main­
tain a mess for them which I did and at a heavy personal 
loss, even boarding the Military Representative and the Sup­
erintendent. I have already paid nearly two thirds of this 
bill and as stated most of it was due to my efforts ot con­
tinue my work at Ft. Wingate.

School facilities had been assured us when we went
to Wingate but none was provided for the employes nor pro­
visions made for sending the children of employes to Gallup 
to school and it was necessary for me to send my family a- 
way which almost doubled living expenses and much of what I 
Owe the Bank is due to that and to the loss in maintaining
the mess, and I have paid much on th

Vepy/respe1
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Mr. Charles 2. Sagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment. ^AY 10 1827

Dear Br. Dagenett:

On tlarch 9 and April 21, 1927, you were advised, of the 

receipt by thia Office of a letter from Mr. A. L. Zinn of Gallup, 

Few Mexico, relative to the fact that you left that locality 

owing a number of unpaid debts among which was a note payable to 

the First National Bank in the omo-ont of 0250 for money loaned 

you and also a grocery bill to the Standard Grocery in the amount 

of $80.

No replies have been received to these letters, and you are 

requested to submit a report within five days from the receipt of 

this letter of the action you intend to take in the matter.

Sincerely yours,

CoBmissioner.

5 EMB 7

Copy to A. L. Zinn,
Gallup, N. LI.

Initialing Copy-For Fib
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Mr. Chas. 1. TMgeoott,

Supervisor of IrtdJbn Erploywwt.

My dear Mr. Gagenett*

neferwnce it mde to Office latter of March 9. 1827, 

in which you wore s.iyistd of its receipt of a letter dated 

Tebru*ry 5, 1927. from Mr. A. I». 'inn, of Gallup, Wev Mexico, 

in which he stated that you left that comaanlty owing a number 

of unpaid debts, wag vhtah was a note payable to the First 

National Bank of Gallup in the rwunt of !?2S0 for money leaned 

you ;n< also n grocery bill to the Standard Grocery in th© sum 

of |80.

■o re- ly has been received in ©oupliauce with Office 

recast to be advised <hat ection you intend to take regarding 

the settlemnt of time aebta, and you are requested to submit 

one Lxiediately.

Very truly yours,

(SiwW^-H£*rl*

4 &'*'?' 18 Cownlsaloner.

Carbon to Mr. A. L. Zinn,
Gallup, New Mexico.

Initialing Copy-For File
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Ur. Charles S.

Supervisor of Indian Srnployment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett;

The Office is in receipt of a letter dated. February 25, 

1927, from Mr. A. I». Sinn, of Gallup, lew Mexico, in which he says 

that you left that community owing a number of unpaid debts, among 

which was a note payable to the First National Bank of Gallup in 

the amount of $250 for money loaned you and a grocery bill to the 

Standard Grocery In the sura of $80; that he has written you a number

of times but that you ignore all letters.

Jou sire requested to advise the Office as to what action

you intend to take regarding the settlement of the debts referred

to.

Very truly yours,

{Signed) Chas.H.Burke

3 fCC 4 i Com>nis3ioner.



A-5
10550-2?

H V B

Mr. A. L. Zinn,
Attorney at Law,

Gallup, New Mexico. _g

My dear Mr. Zinn:

The Office is In receipt of your letter of February 25, 

1927, in which yuu say that C. F. Dagenett left the community of 

Gallup owing a number of unpaid debts, among which was a note pay­

able to the First National Bank of Gallup in the amount of $250 

for money loaned to him and a grocery bill to the Standard Grocery 

in the sum of $80; that you have written Mr. Dagenett a number of 

tines but that he ignores ell letters.

This Office cannot undertake to a?t as an agency for the 

collection of debts, but the matter has been taken up with Mr. 

Lagenett and you will be advised when his reply is received.

Very truly yours,

{Signei)CJias.H.'Buri'
Comissioner.3 ECC 4



A.L.ZINN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

GALLUP, NEW MEXICO

February 25, 1927

I _
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The Commissioner of Indian Affairs £2;
Washington, D. 0. i? J-

' \ 
Sir : X ,,

Mr. C. E. Dagenett, who is employed by your 
department and was at one time stationed at Fort 
Wingate but is now located at Phoenix, Arizona, 
left this community owing a number of unpaid 
debts among which was a note payable to the 
First National Bank in Gallup, in the amount of 
two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) for money 
loaned to him, and a grocery bill to the Stand­
ard Grocery in the sum of eighty dollars ($80) 
for groceries. I have written to Mr. Dagenett 
a number of times, and he ignores all letters.

I do not believe it is a policy of Lhe 
department to permit an employee, against whom 
garnishment or attachment will not lie, to re­
fuse to pay his debts because of the inability 
of his creditors to reach his salary by extra­
ordinary legal means.

Please advise what proceedure is generally 
followed in such matters.

Yours very truly,



UNO. B. BROWN. SUPT.
5-1142

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

INDIAN FIELD SERVICE

PHOENIX INDIAN SANATORIUM

Medical
PHOENIX. ARIZONA

I

r J

May 26, 1927

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

Thru Supt. John B. Brow

Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of Office letter of May 10 
/equesting a report on the condition of Mr. Charles E. 

zDagenett, Supervisor of Indian Employment. As advised 
in my letter of May 24, 1926, Mr. Charles E. Dagenett 
preferred to stay in his own apartment rather -than enter 
the Sanatorium, as suggested in Office letter of

Feb. 24, 1926. Owing to the fact patient had
an insurance policy covering "sick'^ne^mf been attended 
by the insurance company physician in Phoenix, 
Dr. Kimball Bannister. He has also been treated of 
late by Dr* Payne Palmer, a Phoenix surgeon.

When Mr. Dagenett came to Phoenix last summer 
X-ray examination at the Pathological Laboratory 
showed as follows:

"The densities on the right side are 
those of extensive diffuse fibrous infiltrat- 
4on, fairly general throughout the lung fields 
with evidence of bronchial sacculation to some 
extent.

On the left the fibrous densities are 
much more extensive, with cavity formation at the 
apex, and more advanced parenchymatous infil­
tration throughout the lung field.

The whole picture is that of an old, and 
well established tuberculosis, more marked on 
the left side."

Also,
Mr. Dagenett, sputum;-"15-20 tuberifce 

bacilli per field. Streptococci and 
pneumococci present."



Medical - 2 -

I visited Mr. Dagenett, as per Office letter of May 10, 
1927, with the view of ascertaining his present condition.
I have seen him at intervals, socially, all winter.

Dr. Talmer advises me that Mr. Dagenett has "been under his 
care for some time for chronic appendicitis and cholecystitis. 
Owing to the lung condition present, the surgeons did not 
operate. When I visited Mr. Dagenett he stated that he was 
working every day, all day as usual; he had no temperature 
and very slight pain under the gall bladder region.
Apparently the abdominal condition is cleared up for the 
present at least.

At my request he had an X-ray examination made, report 
of which is as follows:

( May 24, 1927 )
"Radiograph of this chest shows, on the right 

side, very marked excess of hilus shadow in the fona 
of fibrous infiltration and multiple areas of 
calcification, this density extending to the base 
along the margin of the heart shadow. The upper 
lobe shows diffuse fibrous infiltration, especially 
marked at the first, second and third interspace 
levels and in the midportion of the lung, the density 
is somewhat hazy in outline, probably representing 
more recent infiltration.

On the left the costo-phrenic angle is obscured 
in diffuse density, probably representing pleural 
thickening with adhesion to the diaphragm. The 
hilus density is abnormally extensive and in the upper 
lobe area there is marked fibrous density with 
possible snail cavity formations.

Changes evidently represent a moderately extensive 
*1/01 ous involvement, probably with some degree of 

activity.
In comparision with film of May 29, 1926, there 

has been considerable resolution of upper lobe 
densities in this chest, this change is especially 
marked on the right and densities on the left are 

much more fibrous than on previous examination."

It will be noted the X-ray examination shows some degree 
of activity in the lung. On the contrary, Mr. Dagenett 
states he is running no temperature. From these two 
observations and Mr. Dagenett’s appearance, etc., we would be 
of the opinion that he is a chronic fibroid type of tuberculosis 
very slowly progressing. It looks as if he is able, at the 
present time, to discharge his duties as Supervisor. I 

should think that there was considerable likelihood that he



Medical 3

would ba subject to extensions of pathology in the 1ungs, 
with intermittent periods of active symptoms. Just now, 
the disease is apparently quiescent, so fax* as the symptoms 
are concerned.

AJW/ RPB
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Dr, A. J. Wheeler,
Care Phoenix Indian Sanatorium, 

Phoenix, Arltona. NAY 10 IS27
dear factor 3h3eleri

It is believed th t ./on ar® acquainted with ths case of Mr.

Charles 1. Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian %sployuent, ho is af- 

flict^l with tubnroulosls aid In now at ihdenlz. It is desired 

that you zaa'te a fall report upon the condition of Mr. Dagenett, 

stating whether or not It is probchia that he will be able to 

longer discharge liis duties a« supervisor in the Indian Service, 

or whether it would be ore desirable io .. range dlbability re­

tirement for him.

If you are not already treating Hr. Dagenett, it is probable 

that you are in a position to make this examination and render a 

full report upon same, and it is desired that you do so at your 

earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

^i&ned)Ckas,H£urke
3omls*ioner«

5-WC.10

paling Copy - for HI



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

November 22, 1926o

Civil Service Commission,

Washington, D.C.

Sir:

Satisfactory evidence of the date of birth of Mr. Charles E. 

Dagenett, Supervisor, Indian Field Service, having been submitted, 

the records of this Department have been changed to show that he 

was born on September 17, 1873.

This change is based upon certified copy of family register. 

Photostat copy attached hereto.

Respeotfully,

(Sgd.) W. 8. ACKER

Chief Clerk.

Inclosure 9385.



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

November 19, 1926*

Mr, Charles 3, Dagenett,

Office of Indian Affairs.

Dear Mr. Dagenett*

I am returning herewith the family record sent to me with your 

letter of Kcrveriber 9. The records of the department have been changed 

to show the data of your birth as September 17, 1873, the question of 

your age le now closed, and I thank you for your kind efforts in this 

regard.

Respectfully,

(Sgd.) GEO. E. SCOTT

Chief, Division of Appointments, 
mils and Files.

Through the Ooranissioner,

Office of Indian Affairs.

Incloeure 28441,
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I UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
WASHINGTON

I

November 19, 1926.

MEMORANDIM:

The original of which the accompanying is a photostat copy, 

was submitted, by Charles E. Dagenett. The record, is apparently 

an old. one, the entries appear to be of long standing and bear no 

evidence of erasure or alteration. I believe the record to be a 

reliable one, and have therefore accepted the. evidence submitted 

as establishing the date of Charles E. Dagenett’s birth.

Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Mails and Files•
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* 5—1150
SUPERVISOR INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

WASHINGTON

P.O. Box 193?,
Phoenix, Arizona, 
November 9, '19?6.

Hr. Geo. E. Scott, Chief, 
DiTieion of Appointments, 
Washington, D. 0.

Ey dear Nr. Scott:

* Replying to your letter of November 3rd 
will say that I am- enclosing herewith the oldest 
record of our family that I have been able to lo­
cate and this is the same as the one I sent you. 
It has oeen verified by my mother and older mem­
bers of my family still living. Beyond this we 
have no family record whatever as the old Catholic 
church where the births and baptism records of my 
family were recorded up to and including my birth 
has long since been destroyed by fire.

I trust this will be sufficient as it is 
all that I am able to secure in the way of family 
records. The date of my birth, September 17, 1373, 
is correct according to statement of my mother.

□has. t. Dagenett,/l 
OED-LeM Supervisor.



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON
Tlovenber 3, 1926.

Mr. Charles K. Dagenett*

Office of Indian Affairs.

Dear Idr. Dagenett*

iVlth reference to ny letter of August 20. with which wa3 returned; 

for proper certification and return to this office, the copy of family 

register, establishing the correct date of your birth, your attention 

is called to the fact that it has not yet been received.

It Is requested, therefore, that you submit promptly the copy 

properly certified to, in order that the records of the department may 

os cleared at once with respect to the date of your birth.

Respectfully,

tyd.) W. B. ACKER

Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Mails and Files.

Through the Commissioner,

Office of Indian Affairs.



Mr. Charla• S/Dagenett,

Sutoervlaor of Indian Staployment.

My dear Mr. DagenatM

AUG 281926

Tour action in paying your salary for the month of June, 1928, 

in the proportion of $43.65 from ’’General Expenses, Indian Service, 

1926* and $151.35 from "Sapport and Civilisation of Indiene 1926 

(Arizona)" is hereby approved. Your action 1 a also approved in 

expending the sun of $3BeB2 from the first named appropriation and 

$104.80 from the last named appropriation for traveling expenses 

as shown on voucher 61 to your accounts for the 4th quarter 1926.

Very truly yours,
{Signed^) M B. Meritt

8 CLH 24 Assistant Commissioner□

Initialing Copy- For Fils
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JL—B
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ■"(

............Offics of Indian Jiffairs........................... . 7^5

Washington

The Secretary of the Interior. AUG 26 1926 /

Sir:
In accordance with the act of March 2, 1895 (28 Stats., 

808) , requiring that all bonds "be examined at least every two 
years," I have to report that the bond of CharlesE.d>)agenattT-------

Supervisor-ofIndian. AqUagpMat,

as  Superriaor..and-SpaGial-Liabursing Jigsnt^

dated   Septa?) ar 1$, 152U,.................... ........................................................................

in the amount of $.10,000._____> has been examined as to the suf­
ficiency of its sureties and amount, and has been found to be 
sufficient'

The surety on this bond is _ Maryland Casualty Co......—--- -------

Very respectfully,

8 CLH 24 Assis tant.. Commls sipner.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Ssptanfear2r 19-&*
Approved and forwarded to the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY.

OOVEHS'WEXT PHWTD.0 OFFICE 6—6520
Assistant Secretary.

Initialing Copy-/or File 4

0



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

August 20, 1926.

Mr. Char lee s« Dagenett,

Of floe of Indian Aff&irs.

Dear Mr. Dagenettj

I am in receipt of your letter of Avgust 9, inclosing copy of 

family register, which I am returning herewith for certification.

319 copy with the original should be taken before a notary public 

or other officer authorized to administer oaths for general purposes. 

He should certify to tho correctness of the copy, over hlo seal, if 

ha has one, and he should also state in what year tho book containing 

the record w*s printed; whether the record bears any marks of erasure 

or alteration; and whether from the appearunoe of the writing he 

believes the recor-1 to hare been made near the date of birth shown and 

whether the record appears to be a reliable one.

It is requested that you attend to this matter at an early date, 

since it is essential that the discrepancy be cleared up with as little 

delay as possible.

Respectfully,

SEO* E. StJOT!

Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Mails and Piles.

I

Ind. 28403.

through the Comnissloner, 
Office of Indian Affairs.
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SUPERVISOR QF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Phoenix, Arizona,
August 18, 1926

Chief, Division of Appointments,
Department of The Interior, 

Washington, D. C.

Sir:-

Herewith my photograph Taken August 16, 1926, per

your letter June 15, 1926.

Very respectfully,

Chas. E. Dagenett, 
Supervisor Ind. Employment



5—1150
SUPERVIS0R.0F INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Phoenix, Arizona, 
August 9, 1926.

Ur. George E. Scott,
Chief, Division of Employment, 
Jepartment of the Interior, 
V/ashington, D.C.

Referring to your letter of ..larch 31st., will say 
that I have just recently found the record of my 
family showing the date of my birth correctly as 
September Sth, 1873, and I am forwarding you hereO 
with the original copy of this register having made 
a copy for my own use.

This register was made up I believe about 1890 -M 
my mother who is still living verifies it as being 
correct.

( | reSjiecwf llSLy,

0 ha srMR* oa gVn e 11, /I 
Supervisor. \J

CEJ:*iCJ-
Enclos.
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w. c, x. JUL 17 1928
Supervisor of Indi:'". Zsnployaent.

Vy <?e«r Vr. Bfigenett:

Authority To. 20000 dotted July 1, 1926, establishing posit lone 

in the Indian Held Service for the fiscal ye-r 1927, Bpeolfiee 

that yaokpositlon at 12400 a year (Grade 11) will be payable one 

half from ’’Support and Civilization of Indians, 1927* and one half 

fron ‘'General hxpenses, Indian Service, 1927.* Tou will receive 

the same allowances as formerly.

The title of the position of Overseer at $1500 a year. Grade 

7, has been changed to that of Aceietant Clerk effective the date 

•pacified and is payable from ’Support and Civilization of Indians, 

1927.*

Very truly yours,
(Signed) E, B. Mer lit

Assistant Cooaiseloner.

T W W

initialing Copy-tor rn»



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

" WASHINGTON
15, 1926 « 

Charier. Dagenett,

Inlixjn. ricld r;?rTij64

Sir:
By order of the Secretary every person holding permanent 

appointment in this Department is required to furnish a photograph 

for filing with his or her personnel record. An examination of 

the records has just been made and it is found that your file con­

tains no photograph. Therefore, it is requested that you forward 

one to this office as 3oon as practicable, which should be within 

the next thirty days. It should be of a size suitable for filing, 

at least approximately 2-1/4 by 4-1/2 inches, should be unmounted 

and a, good likeness.

If there are any special reasons why this request cannot be 

complied with within the given period the Department should be 

notified and the photograph submitted at the earliest opportunity.

Respectfully, ■

Chief, Division of Appointments.

Through the Comlasloner 
of Indian Affairs*



I
DR. A. J. WHEELER

PhW .iAN IN CHARGE
EAST |(ARM SANATORIUM

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Medical U. S. INDIAN VOCATIONAL SCHOOL

PHOENIX, ARIZONA

May 24, 1926

MAY 2 9-1926

The Office of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

Referring to Office letter of February 

24th, in which we were ad vi sell of the desire of 

the Office that Mr. Charles’Dagenett, Supervisor 

of Indian Employment, be permitted to go to 

this Sanatorium for treatment, Mr. Dagenett 

prefers to stay at his apartment in Phoenix 

rather than enter the Sanatorium.



5—1150
SUPERVISOR l-NDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

P. 0. Box 1982, 
Pnoenix, Arizona, 
May o, lSfeb.

Tne Honorable,
Tne Corarni sioner or Innian Axrairs,

., . ..

My dear Mr. Commissioner:

I nave s'&omixtea under separate cover—i-eave 
cards xor the time I was in the Hospital, from Feoruary 
1 to tne day I lext, Maxon 11, 1926. Tnese were asked 
ior oy Oxxice letter oi April 16, 1926.

I will concede tne per clem Allowance xrom
- 1 to ' .< ailii x-'x’?:? ■. ;\.u't, o in tnis

connection I might state tnat tne Business oi tne 
Transportation Unit was conductea i rom my oed at tne 
Hospital during tne greater part ox tnis period, tne 
only uixiexence Being unr.t I was in Beu in a Hospital 
ano. not at ray desk in tne 0_iice^_ C\

Verj I-esccxul\rj, t\\

Unas. 1. ’Dagenett, 7\ 
LeM Supervisor. (



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

March 31- 1926. 
WASHINGTON

Hr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Office of Indian Affairs.

Dear Mr. Dagenett:

On November 16, 1925 you wrote in response to qy letter of Nov­

ember 10, that you would furnish, if desired, a certified copy of a 

personal record of tho births in your family. I replied on November 

30 that the department would appreciate it if you would send the copy 

mentioned, ip order that tho records may be satisfied with respect to 

the date of your birth. To date, however, the copy has not been received 

and I call your attention to the matter in the hope that you will for­

ward this evidence without further delay, in order that the matter may 

be closed out.

Respectfully,

(Sgd.) GEO. E. scon

Chief, Division of Appointments,
Kails and Files.

Shrough the Commissioner,

Office of Indian Affairs.



3

Medical

T'
■*. I

FEB 24 1926

V 8

Mr. John B. Brom,

Supt., Thoenix School.

Hear Mr. Brown: /

Mr. Charles ■ Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian Qnployroent, hae bean 

in Wu&hington ths p*at few weeks, during which tl»e he developed a 

haaonhage of the lung. He hae for the past two week® been confined 

to a local hospital. However, his condition ie improving at Mile 

tiffi® and it is probable that he will be able to return, to Phoenix 

in the ajar future. It i» the desire of the Office that he be per* 

Mlt«d to go to the Kaet Far» Sanatorium for treatment ae long a* 

this treatment my be neaeeeary »t the regular rate charged for 

Government oaployesB.
Sincerely youre,

v i'&ii i

3-LCM-2O COBmiesioner.



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
WASHINGTON November SO, 1925.

Kr* Charles B. Dagenett,

Office of Indian Affairs.

Dear Hr. Dagenett:

I am in receipt of your letter of the 16th instant in regard to 

the date of your birth.

The Department would appreciate it if you would have made and 

forwarded a certified copy of the personal record of births in your 

family. She reoords should bo taken before a notary public or other 

officer authorized to administer oaths for general purposes, who should 

make a copy of the record containing the date of your birth. Ke should 

then certify to the correctness of his copy, over his seal if he has one, 

and he should state also what year the book containing the record was 

printed; whether the reoord bears any marks of erasure or alteration; 

and whether from the appearance of the 'writing he believes the record 

to be a reliable one.

Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Hails and Files.

Through the Conznissioner,

Office of Indian Affairs.

o a. o
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Fort Wingate, N. Mex. , 
November 16th, 1925.

The Honorable,
The Secretary of the Interior, 
Washington, D. C.

Sir: Attention Mr. Geo. E. Scott,
Chief Division of Appointments

Answering your letter of November 10th, 
1925 in regard, to date of my birth, will say that 
the correct date is September 17, 1873 and. it 
was a clerical error when reported as September 
7th.

I have no Birth Certificate and our 
old tribal records are at my home agency at 
Oklahoma. I have, however, just a personal 
record of the births of my family, made a number 
of years ago, and I could send simply a certi­
fied copy of this if that would answer or if 
further information is required.

CED:CrL



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

WASHINGTON 
Novombei’ 10, 1925.

Ur. Charlee E. Dagenett,

Office of Indian Affaire.

Dear Ur. Dagenett:

In examining your latest personal history sheet it is noted 

that date of birth is given as September 17, 1873, while on a 

sheet previously furnished it is given as September 7, 1873• 

Kill you please furnish this offioo with evidence stxcJi as birth 

certificate, bible or other family record, showing correct date.

Respectfully,

Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Mils and Files.

Through the Commissioner

of Indian) Affairs.



IJMI

JIH

NOV -9 !925

Mt. Charles 1. Dagenett,

Sapetviaor of Indian S^loyraent.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

fha Office la In receipt of a letter, dated October 30, 

froB Mr. A, J. Mater of Pocky Jord, Colorado, stating that yea 

have paid only $100 in the settlement of your alleged indebted-, 

nee* to him in a raa in excess of $1100. This matter la brought 

to your attention for appropriate action.

Sincerely youre,

(Sfyjjft&fy Ch&& U- Burke
Ccaniasioner.



J1H

lir. A. J. Winters, NOV -91925
400 South 4th St.,

Bocky Pord, Colorado.

l$r dear Mr. Winters:

Boceipt is ftcfcnowlei>e& of your letter of Cetobar SO,

regarding the indebtedness of Mr. Charlee E* Sagenstt.

xhis Matter is this day being brought to Mr. 3ageaatt’s 

attention.

Sincerely yours,

Ukk\k

Cosniieeioner.





Standard Form No. 6 
(Approved by the President March 28,192-1) r PERSONAL HISTORY

(Statement to be prepared by appointee in his own handwriting)

Bureau, division, or office

1. Name in full.

^-Zl-

2. Legal (voting) residence la.
(State and Congressional District) (County)

3. Where bornK^^X _ ...........
(State or foreign country) (City or town)

4. If foreign, state whether naturalized or alien

5. Indicate sex, marital condition, and race by check, thus: V
SEX MARITAL CONDITION RACE. (It other,j-tate which)

Male Female Single |/^ifarried | Divorced Widowed White Colored

6. A complete record of your past civil service for the United States Government:

BRANCH OF SERVICE AND FLACE OF 
EMPLOYMENT POSITION SALARY

DATE APPOINTED DATE SEPARATED

Month Day Year Month Day Year

i

a..
AAc-o asiA Z-^tz Z^>

/

AA/A, / w

Veterans’ Bureau 
beneficiary

7. Military and naval record. If any, check (V) to indicate branch and other information and give dates of enlistment and 
discharge:

None Army Navy Marine Corps Coast Guard War Veteran Pensioner

8.

Enlisted Discharged Enlisted Discharged

Organization........ ............ ......
EDUCATION

(Circle number of years)
Common school

1 2 3 4 S 6 7® 1

Organization.
High school

2 3 4

Collego

i (D3 4
Degrees, if any

9. State special qualifications.............. —...............................  —...........  -......

10. Name, relationship, and address of person to be notified in case of emergency:

(Relationship)

I certify that the foregoing answers are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.



11. If you have children, give ages.^.^.-cE.... Quarters need for—No.^.-No.........
(Adults) (Children)

12. Have you any chronic disease, defect of speech, sight, hearing, hand, foot, or
1 imb?................... .............. ...... ..........................................

13. What civil service examinations have you passed?

14. Have you any musical ability?....5^.??...  To what extent has it been cultivated?

15. If you have practical knowledge of any mechanical trade, give the length of time 
you have worked at such trade...... ......................................................

16. Give in detail all the practical experience you have had in any profession, busi­
ness, or other occupation; where and by whom employed, the dates, and the salary 
received, and any other special knowledge or experience which would be of value to 
the Indian Service........................................................................................................................................

17. Are you an experienced competent stenographer and typewriter?.... .................

13. Give names and stations of any near relatives employed in Indian Service..........

Subscribed and sworn to before me thie...f^.^../.. day of...^..^.'.C.^.nh.C.<?h'.....A. D., 192.

Approved and forwarded by

Superintendent.

or other officer having seal, who 
is authorized to administer oaths.

19.^7
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REFER IN RJPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

5-1100 ADDRESS ONI* THE 
COMMISSIONER OF IIWIAN AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

7285-1925 WASHINGTON

JAN 30 1923

Mr. A. J. Winters,

400 South 4th street,

Rocky Ford, Colorado.

Dear I Ir. V/i nt er s:

With further reference to your letter of December 

10th regarding the indebtedness of Mr. Charles E. Dagenett, 

you are advised that he informs me that the debt is just and 

will be paid as fast as it is possible for him to do so. I 

understand that he has recently sent you one hundred dollars 

so that there is nothing further to do at this time.

Sincerely yours

Commissioner



8743

Sd-Jsp.

H V B

MAY -2 1925
Mr. Charles 2. i^genett,

Supervisor of Indian Hnployaent*

Sy dear Mr. ^agenett’

By direction of the Secretary, there is inclosed herewith 

a personal history blank which you are requested to fill out 

and return to the Office in duplicate, the jurat on the 

original to be exeouted by a notary public or other officer 

authorised to administer such oaths.

Very truly yours,

Assistant ^ossnissioner.

Copy for Indian Office



!
Banking Trust & Mortgage Co.

1410 G STREET, N. W. 

WASHINGTON, D . C.
"Wm. II. Kyi e,

Socre*ary April 6th, 1925.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Department of the Interior, 
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:-

One of the agents in your employ, Charles 
E. Dagenett, who we understand is located at Phoenix, 
Arizona, is indebted to us by promissory note in the 
sum of $133.50, with interest due from March, 1924.

We have made repeated efforts to get in 
touch with Mr. Dagenett but he ignores our letters and 
refuses to make any further payments upon an indebted­
ness which he has heretofore recognized as a just and 
proper obligation.

V.'e realize that your office is not a col­
lecting agency and cannot undertake to supervise the 
personal affairs of your agents and employees, but if 
by suggestion or letter you could bring this matter to 
Mr. Dagenett's attention and request him to make some 
disposition of it we would be under many obligations.

You realize that the business interests in 
Washington are without a legal remedy against a Govern­
ment employee so far as his salary is concerned, and it 
is only because just debts have been treated by practic­
ally all of the Government employees as matters of per­
sonal honor that most of them are able to obtain credit. 
It is therefore an Injury to the credit of all Govern­
ment employees when any of them treat their obligations 
as Mr. Dagenett has treated this, apparently without 
any excuse or reason.

Yours very truly,

crw/llg.
Charles R. White, 

Pres ident.



22366-25

gib A
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APR “8 NXBanking Traat A Mortgage Co..
1410 G Street I.*..

iteehiagton, D. C.

Gentleneni

Receipt 1* acknowledged of your letter of March 24, aall-
/

ing attention to the indebtedneer of Mr. Charles E/bagenett to your 

company in the amount of $13?.50, with Interest.

This Office rennet undertake to procure the settlement of 

eny indebtedneee which may have been incurred by an employee under 

its .Jurisdiction, A copy of your letter has, however, tide day been 

forwarded to Mr. Eagenett for appropriate action.

▼ery truly yours,

4-LW-6 Assistant Cooale. loner.



3
145X6

Ed-F.nr »

22366-25
G W B

Mr. Char 1st X. Dagenett,
APR -8 1925

Supervisor of lailaa laploymont.

My dear Mr. Dagenetts

In the absence on the part of the Office of a knowledge of 

the norite of the case, there is fbrwarded herewith for your info ma- 

tion a copy of a letter dated March 24 from the Banking Trost A Mort­

gage Ooncaay, 1410 G Street I.W., Washington, I). C., which is self- 

explanatory.

This company has been notified by letter of even date that

a copy of its letter had been forwarded to you for appropriate action.

▼ary truly youre,

4-LW-6
Assistant Cosamissloner



f
Banking Trust & Mortgage Go

1410 G STREET, N. W.

Wm.. I f. Kyi e.
S o creifiry

Wvs iiizngtctn, D. C.
March 24th. 1925.

Department of the Interior, 
Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:-

We are the holders of a note of Charles E. 
Dagenett, balance due on which is $153.50 with inter­
est from March 18th, 1924 at 8$ per annum. Mr. Dage­
nett has steadfastly refrained from answering any of 
our communications or paying any attention to our no­
tices in regard to this note.

For a while he made payments on it, the orig­
inal amount being $345, but he has made no payments 
since the date above mentioned.

Mr. Dagenett, we understand, is supervisor 
is Indian employment, with headquarters at Phoenix, 
Arizona.

This is a just debt and we are writing the 
Department with the request that they advise us if 
there is any way claim can be collected without suit.

Kindly advise us as soon as possible, and 
oblige

Yours truly,

BAH KING TRUST & MORTGAGE COMPANY/

WHK:LLG
Wm. H. Kyle,

Secretary-Treasurer
4



U. 3* Indian Sohool, 
Albuquerflue9 N, Me*.,

February 14, 1925.

Mr. Chas, 18. Dagenett, 
supervisor Indian Employment, 
phoenix, Arisona.
DearMr. Dagenett:

Your Mr. R. R. Reid brought to me a check, 
bearing your signature, for $50.00 on the Ra­
tional Bank of Arison*. number of check being 
8894, and asked me to indorse It as identifica­
tion. I recognised your signature and did in­
dorse it. On the bottom of the check is noted, 
"Leupp Truck Account". This check was cashed 
through the first National Bank and returned 
to me and I have had to make the $50.00 good. 
Please remit immediately in order that I may 
have to stand no loss in this case.

Mr. Reid was hero as your authorised agent 
and driving one of ths Government trucks which 
you have in your care.

Very sincerely yours

c.c. Indian Office.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE UNTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Phoenix, Arizona.,

February 4, 1925.

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D.O.

My dear Mr. Commissioner:-

Exce^tions to my Cash Account 
for the First Quarter 1925, office letter dat­
ed December 26th, 1924, states as follows:

"Per diem is charged for every day during 
the quarter, whereas, as the Supervisor had been 
at Phoenix, his headquarters, for over 60 days, 
he is entitled to per diem only when away from 
that place. See Order No. 142, dated. June 27, 1923. 
In order to determine the number of days to which 
he would be entitled to per diem, his whereabouts 
must be stated for every day, and when away from 
Phoenix, the exact time of leaving Phoenix for each 
trip and. of returning to Phoenix from each trip 
must be stated."

My work ks essentially different 
from a Traveling Of icial who is assigned to schools 
and agencies and my work necessarily calls me away 
from Field Headquarters a great deal as it is nec­
essary for me to go at any or all times not only 
to see employers with a view of securing employment, 
but to visit the Indians who are employed often for 
the purpose of adjusting differences, etc.

My office and Official Headquarters 
are at Washingtnn and the Field Headquarters at 
Phoenix is merely a matter of convenience in order 
to have some place to handle our trucks and where 
employers can locate me.



Many of my trips are in the eveinings 
or at night as it is usually more convenient and 
easier to see the Indians who are working either 
in the evenings or early in the mornings', and in 
this country during the long hot months, many of 
the longest drives are made at night as it is eas­
ier "both on myself and the machine, it being cool­
er at night.

It seems to me that the work in which 
I am engaged is so essentially different from that 
of other Supervisors whose duties are at schools and 
agencies to warrant an exception. However, that is 
a matter for the office to decide and I simply submit 
the case briefly as above, and respectfully request 
that the Office give this matter consideration and 
advise me accordingly, a.nd as previsouly stated, it 
seems to me that there is sufficient justification for 
an exception in this case.

I would appreciate it if the Office would 
advise me in regard to this matter as soon as pos­
sible so that if an exception or some arrangement can 
not be made, I can, at the earliest date comply with 
exceptions as per diem, as I believe all other excep­
tions and differences of the General Accounting Office 
have been answered to date with this exception.

Very truly yours,
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SUPERVISOR OF^INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

I

Phoenix, Arizona.1, 
July 2U, 192U.

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affair^, 
Washington, D.C.

dear W, Commissioner

I am enclosing herewith 
copy of Authority 9620-23, and should like to know 
if this authority applies to the fiscal year 1925. 
In my apportionment for the fiscal year 1925, Office 
letter dated July 19, 192U, there is a allowance of 
$1,000*00 from "General Expenses Indian Service 1925“, 
and if the authority referred to above applies, I pre­
sume I should set aside an equal amount from the ap­
propriation “Support and Civilization of Indians in 
Arizond, 1925,".

I have not as yet been 
advised as to what ny Salary will be and presume it 
will be not less than $2,000*00, there seems to be no 
provision for traveling expenses.

While it is true that 1^ 
put in no voucher for Traveling Expenses for either the 
2nd, 3rd or Uth quarters, and only a matter of $20.3^

$J'1 for the first quarter, but this does not mean 
that I did not do a great deal of traveling, but prac­
tically all of it was by Automobile and as cur funds 
were needed so badly in our trade operation, I stood all 
of my own traveling expenses personally and furnished my 
perssnal car for a little over 23,000 railed, as the only 
light car we had was the Ford and that was needed for 
light work in looking after the Indians especially in the 
Sait River Valley and around Headquarters and my trips 
were usually long and had to be made in a very limited time 
and my personal car is one that I can cover as much toritory 
in one day as I could in a Ford in three days*

me out in this*
Commissioner McDowell will bear



I 2

It certainly seems to me there should, 
be an allowance of at least $800.00, $400.00 from 
each fund, for Travleing and. Incidental Expenses as 
Supervisor.

I would appreciate it if you would ad­
vise me in regard to this matter and if possible make 
the necessary additional allotment.

Very respectful!#.

Supervisor,



Refer in
Ed-Enp.
96209-23

HVB

reply to ths Following: A’dress Only the
Commissioner of Indian

Affairs

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Office of Indian Affairs

Washington

December 27 l|fe^ RECEIVED

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

JUL 2 9 1924
5 WO /

dear Mr. Dagenett:

Authority is granted for the payment of one-half of your 

salary from "Support of Indians in Arizona, I92U" instead of from 

11 Indian Schools, Transportation, I92U" (obtaining employment) 

effective this datf>, the other half to be paid from "General 

Expenses, Indian Service, 1924" as at present authorized.

your action in paying your salary from such funds from 

July 1, 1923, to the date of this authority is approved.

Very truly yours, 

(Signed) E. B. Meritt.

Assistant Commissioner.

12-CAG-2U
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d—Man.
6143-25
E V B

/ JAN 30 1925
Mr. Charles S.xCgenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

My dear Mr* dagenett:

Answering your letter of January 20, 1925, you are 

advised that your quarterly accounts should show the date of 

your bond instoad of the date on which it was approved.

Very truly yours,

Assistant vohesIss loner.

HL££ by l

Copy for Indian Office
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SUPERVISOR? O INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Phoenix, Ari® na, 
January 30, 192”.

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. Commissioner:

I am enclosing herewith copy of letter 

from the Office, dated September 37, 1924, in 

regard to present bond.

This letter states the bond is dated 

September 18, 1924, was approved on September 

23, and effective October 1, 1924.

In referring to this bond on my ac­

v

count papers, I should like to know if I am 

to refer to the date of the bond, or the date

on .7 ich it became effective.

Very respectfully,

CHAS. E. DA
Super vis

Encl.

CED:1



Ed-Enp.
HVB

The Secretary

of the Treasury.

Sir:
By direction of the Secretary of th. Interior, yon «• In­

formed that Chart.. ». Basmett, Sno.rvl.or of ladlffl Omloy- 

m«.t m r.ll.v.d o» S«t®b.r SO. 1924. uad.r hl. bond dat.d 

sayt-wr 25. 1920. la th. OTonnt of *10.000 bl. bond toted 

September IB. 1924. having becoa. effective October 1, 1924.

Heepectfully,

Assistant Cofflmissioner»

DiTieion of Appointments, 
Section of Surety Bonds,

HUED BY U
Cony to: General Accountlflg Office, 

Civil Division.

10-CAG-6



C c P Y

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Washington

!

September 27 , 1924.

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

My Dear Mr. Dagenett:

Your new bond dated September IS, 1924, 

was approved on September 23, effective October 1, 

1924, and your accounts thereunder should be 

opened on the latter date, in accordance with 

previous instructions.

Very truly yours

Signed E. B. Meritt

Assistant Commissioner.



Mestre. Clark end Clark,
General Agent,

Maryland Casualty Co., 
Mills Building, 

Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

Charles X. Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian Employment was 

relieved on September 30, 1924, under bond executed by your 

Company on September 25. 1920, his new bond executed by you 

September 18, 1924, having become effective October 1, 1924.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Commissioner.

10-CAfihS



IfB

Mesere. Clark and Clark, 
General Agent*

Maryland Cnoualty Co.* 
Mills Building, 

Washington, D. C.

Gentlemens

Chert we 1. Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian Baployaent wa« 

rollevad on September SO. W4* under bond executed hy your 

Company on 3ept«ber 2B. WO. Mo new bond executed by you 

September 18* 1824, having bacon* effective October 1, 1924.

Tory truly yours.

Aooistsnt Cowsieeioner.

10-CA0-3
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'The Secretary

of the 'Treasury.

Sir:

By direction of the Secretpry of the Interior, 

there is transmitted herewith for filing your depart­

ment the official bond dated SeptanbenTLS. 1924, approved 

effective October 1, 1924, of Charles E. Dagenett, Super­

visor of Indian ■"inployraent.

Signature cards in triplicate ere sleo inclosed.

Ilesrectfully,

9 24

Division of Appointments,
Section of Suraty Bonds#

Copy to General Accounting Office, 
Civil Division.



sts

Mr. Charles X. Tte^enett,

Supervisor of Indian ^sployment. SEP 27 1924
xx^ur.i^n.

Tour new bond dated September 16, 1924, wae approved v 
on September 23, effective October 1, 1924, and your accounts 
thereunder should be opened on the latter date, in accordance 
with previous instruction#.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Commissioner.9 '^EC 26
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Phoenix, Arizona. 
September 13, 1924.

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

I am just this day in receipt of Office 
letter dated September 9, transmitting bond, which 
bond 'I have signed and forwarded to the Washington 
Agents of the Maryland Casualty Company with 
instructions that it be delivered to the Indian 
Office as soon as possible.

Copy of letter to the General Agents 
of the Maryland Casualty Company enclosed herewith.

I am sending herewith enclosed signature 
cards in triplicate, properly filled out.

Very respectfully,

ced/jeb
Chas. E. Dagenet-Z
Supvr. Indian Employment



1'hocalx, Arizona* 
September ID, 1924 •

Itessrs Clark & Clark, 
General Agents,
Bond galldlag, , 
/.oshington, B, C*

Gentlemen : 
I have your letter of September 9, in regard 

to bond renewal, and have filled, out the application 
blank aiiioh you enclosed, and which I era sending you 
herewith.

I an al co enclosing herewith ny oheok
o. 3212 for ;.10*00 In payment of first years prenirn.

I ant also enclosing herewith bond properly 
signed and ;> line seed which wan sent me by the 
IniIan office with instructions that it be submitted 
to none bonding company and have such bonding company 
transmit it direct to the Indian office*

Kindly execute the enclosed bond and deliver 
it as early as possible to the Indian office, 
Washington, J. C»

Vera rctweetf^Llsa

CED/JK3,
Chao* Be xtogenett / 
Supvr* Indian •Employment
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Mr. Charles X. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Itaployment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

There Is inclosed herewith Departmental letter requiring yon 
to file & new bond, the four—year licit on your present bond expiring 
September 34, 1934. In order to avoid the necessity for the rendition 
of fractional accounts, your new bond will become effective October 1, 
1934.

There is also Inclosed a blank bond, together with a supply of 
signature cards. Sign the bond, having your signature attested two 
witnesses, and forward the bond to some surety company for execution, 
with instructions to the company to send it direct to this Office when 
executed. Under the provisions of the Act of Congress approved August 
5, 1909, you will be required to pay the premium on this bond, The 
prevailing premium rate is not exceeding >1 a thousand. If it is your 
desire to use your initials in signing official papers, you should sign 
the bond as your name appears in the body thereof, also signing it as 
•C. 1. Dagenett*. The signature cards should be filled out in triplicate, 
in accord*"c* with the instructions thereon, and returned to the Office 
promptly.

Tou are instructed to close your final cash accounts on September 
30, 1924, depositing to the credit of the United States all funds in your 
•hands i and open your accounts under your new bond on October 1, 1934. 

indebtedness incurred undar your old bond which cannot be settled 
before the closing of your accounts can be paid from funds applicable and 
included in your accounts under your new bond.

It will also be necessary for you to render a final property ac­
count under your old bond.

Very truly yours.

9 CI 5

Carbon fer India-® OfflCK
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DEPARTMENT OF THE SNTER1OR
WASHINGTON

ZlUgUSt 15, 192U.

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,
Supervisor of Indian Jinpl oyuent.

Sir:

The act of Congress approved March 2, 1895 (28 Stat., 808), requires

that official bonds be "renewed every four years after their dates."

Your bond as Supervisor and Special Disbursing Agent,

in the amount of $ 10,000. > is dated Sept.25/20, and, as the four-year

limit has about expired, I have to direct that you file a new bond on or 

before said date of expiration, in accordance with the inclosed form and the 

rules regulating the execution of said instrument.

Respectfully,

(Sgd.) JNO. HARVEY

Chief Clerk of the Department.

Through the ConmisgLoner 
of Indian Affairs.
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Mr. Chas, F. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

lear 1'r. Dagenett:

The latt weekly reporiwirreoelved from you is for the 

period ending January IS’th. The necessity and impo tance 

of submitting such reports pr mptly at the close of each week 

has been called to your attention heretofore, and it is hoped 

■\ that you will -ive this phase of your work proper attention.

All delinquent reports should be submitted at once.
. \ ■

Sincerely yours,

{ Signed) Btsrke
■\ Commissioner.

X



Top oectinn
WR .17 I923

Ur. Charier Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment

r. Dagenett:

I must ar&ln call your xttsntion to your t.ilure or delay 

in suhmit+'nv r»ee’'Iy report/- ci your activities as required. 

It 1s ver:’ lmpo?-t'.nt that such reports he furnished and es­

pecially 30 at the time whe?i due. I trust ..o may have your 

earnest co-op o'* '" in this matter.
Sincerely /ours,

\ C'£m&0 H. Bunker
Commissioner.
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Mr. A. J. Winters,

400 S. 4th Street,

Rocky Ford, Colorado
Dear Mr. Winters

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of

July 11, 1924, with further reference to the indebtedness 

to you of "r. Charles E. Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian 

Employment.

This matter has again been called to the 

attention of Mr. Dagenett.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) Chas, H. Bur fee
Commissioner.

6 B 4

Copy to Supervisor Dagenett

Carbon for Indian Office
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M* Xaployae*
53323-24
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' AUGMr. Chas, E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.
Dear Mr. Dagenett:

The following letter dated July 11, 1924. has 
been received from Mr. A. J. Winters of 400 South 
4th Strset, RockyEord, Colorado, relative to your 
indebtedness to hir ,’ j ♦

•Mr. Chas H. Burke,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs.

£

Dear Sir:

In reference to 7285-1923 I will say that 
Chas. E.Dagenett on January 23, 1923 sent me 
5100, One hundred dollars, but slice that time 
have received nothing, not even an answer to 
several letters I have written him. It looks 
as if that is a very slow way of paying off 
the indebtedness. I am a Civil war veteran, in 
my el^h* ieth year and if he dont soon pay it 
will do me no good. Hoping that you will ag in 
refer thia matter to him.

I remain, yours truly,

A. J. Winters§

This matter is again called to your attention for 
appropriate action.

7 RM 25

Sincerely yours,

H Bur^e

Commissioner.
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Inspection
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-Confidential
Determined to be an
Administrative Marking
Not National Security Information 
Bvouyv^ NARA Date <5/^1°< FEB 29 W

Hr. John B. Brow,

Supt. 'hoenix School,

Dear Er* Brown:

Reference io made to our confidential letter of Sep­

tember 29th concerning Er. ^harles E. Dagenett, Supervisor 

of Indian Employment, and in which you were asked to submit 

a rerort.

The Office is wondering whether you have any informa­

tion or facts to submit, or whether the matter has bean 

overlooked by you. You are requested to furnish a con­

fidential statement on the subject.

Jincerely yours,
- ****

Commissionor.



I

. Lj^ /^7
_ ' TT-d^y 7^l<7- /&d^
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SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

January 23, 1923.

Mr. A. J. Winters,

400 South 4th St.,

Rocky Ford, Colo.

My dear Mr. Winters:

Referring to our deal, will say that I in­

closing herewith my check for $100.00 to apply on your 

note and will send the balance just as fast as I am 

possibly able to.

There have been so many demands made on me 

in connection with that affair that it has been simply 

impossible for me to send you anything any sooner than 

this but I am in hopes now that I can send you payments 

on this in substantial amounts frequently until the 

whole $1100.00 is paid.

I have not written you before as I could not 

make you any definite promises as I could not send you 

any considerable amount and did not like to write unless 

I could.

With best personal wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

CED:d



1-274

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
WASHINGTON

June 30, 1924.

Indian Held Service.

Slrt
The President having authorized the apportionment of

the regular appropriations for the fiscal year 1925 to enable

the Department to adjust rates of compensation of certain civilian 

employees in field services, as intended by the provisions of

Bill H. R. 9561, which failed of signature in the last session 

of Congress, you are hereby notified that your position and salary, 

effective July 1, 1924, and until further notice, will be as 

follows:

" V—f . - T—■■■ 'A 1 —2U00^.a.

By direction of the Secretary:

Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Mails and Files.

Through the

vor’r of Indian

Order No. 345.
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9620»-23

hvb"

OEC 27 1923 f

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian xkiployment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

Authority Is granted for the payment of one-half of your 

salary from "Support of Indians in Arizona, 1924" Instead of from 

"Indian Schools, Transportation, 1924" (obtaining employment) 

effective this date, the other half to be paid from "General Ex­

penses, Indian Service, 1924" as at present authorized.

Tour action in paying your salary from such funds from July 

1, 192’, to the date o>? this authority is approved..

Very truly yours,

^>igned)E.B.Mcr^

12-CAG-24

Carbon for Indian Office,



5—1150
SUPERVISOR^. (' INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON PhoeniXj Arizona., 
Deoember 14, 1923.

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian 
Washington, D.C.

Affairs,

My dear Mr. Commissioner:-

./hen in the Office 
in September, and a general readjustment of appor­
tionment for my work was being made, it was decided 
to pay half of my salary and per diem from the ap­
propriation, “Support of Indians in Arizona.-®nd-ifmr’ 
Moafire, 1924:1, and this I have been doing effective 
July 1st, which is the informal understanding had at 
that time.

I have not so far re­
ceived any specific authority to this effect, and would 
appreciate it if this authority would be sent me.

Very respectfully,



5—1150
SUPERVISOR gF^INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Phoenix, Arizona,*
November 6, 1923,

The Honorable,
Ths Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
ife shington, D.C.

Sir:-
Z\

I am just in receipt of 
Circular #1938, dated October 19, 1923, in re­
gard to routes to schools and agencies.

There was no blank en­
closed with this Circular, but our Garage and 
Office is located at Third and Buchanan Streets, gy _■ n
Phoenix, Arizona, which is just a fexr blocks 
from the center of town and our telephone num­
ber is 7238.
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Inspection 
84702-1925.

F H D

Mr. Charles E« Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Jinployment.

Dear i’r. Dagonstt:

The Office has another letter from Kr. A. J. ' inters 

of FooFy Ford, Colo ado concerning your indebtedness to 

him and complaining that he doos not get any response to 

his letters addressed to you*

Thia Batter la oallad to your attention for appro­
priate action.

Sinoerely yours,
Ctas* «H* Btxrk&

Commissioner.

Carbon
Mr* A.
400 S* 
doofy Ford, Colo.

to
J. inter, 
4th street,

^rauuQjG
°0PY POfi piles
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JInspection
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7285-1923.

JAN 30 1923

Mr. A. J. inters,

400 South 4th street,

Hooky Ford, Colorado.

Dear Mr. inters:
«7i th further ref©rance to your letter of ^camber 

10th regarding; the indebtedness of Llr. Oharles £. Thagenett, 

you are advised that he informs me that the debt is just and 

will be paid as fast aB it is possible for him to do so. I 

under stand that he has recently sent you one hundred dollars 

so that there is nothing further to do at this time.

Sincerely yours,

C&as. & Stork®
Commissioner.

INITIALING COPY fob. files
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SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

I
97104-33 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
WASHINGTON 

January 26, 1923.

Honorable Charles H. Bi^rke, 
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D.C.

My dear Mr. Commissioner:

In regard to case of A. J, Winters, 
Rocky Ford, Colorado, mentioned in your letter of 
January 16, 1933, as per reference above, will say 
that the debt is just and will be paid as fast as 
it is possible for me to do so. Have recently 
sent him one hundred dollars, to apply on this 
claim.

Without going into details will say 
that this loss along with others occurred late in 
1930 due to the widespread depression and decline 
in values generally, and was entirely in con­
nection with my plan and efforts to provide op­
portunities for returned students, especially of 
the Southwest, to get into a good agricultural and 
indsutrial section such as Rocky Ford, Colorado.

Very respectfully, _ x



Ina eat!on 
97104-19

7*

JAN 16 1923

•’r. Chcrlov . ’ yonatt*

luparvlwor of Indian mploymant.

Pe r ’Lr. ‘ ■ Tonatt;

I hnvo ot heard '■•or you in re-3: oxa to 1 <ttar 

of -c carbo r 14th remrdiny h ■ n Iter o’ ,7 >ur alleged in- 

debteflneGR to !£•♦ '. J. Ini oky Ford, Colorado,

^loane .rlvo io rntter you?? 'rorry- o<u ss'd ir'd 'on and ad­

vise 1 ■' efl •

; i h.c cr ol y0 urs,

/- ■ ne^, Chas. B. Burks

Ceramics loner.

initialing copy fob files



!;'■ Ml Or.
97104-1922

DEC 14 1922

Hr. Chari., s Dag-onott,

Supervisor of Indian inrployment.
Xear L‘r. lagenett:

lEr. ' . J. inters of 400 South 4th street, Booxy J?ord, 

Colorado, writes me that you nro indebted to him in a sum in 

oxoosb of ,.1100« and furnishes a o* rtified co y of a judgment 

rendered against you.

I wish that you would advise mo what arranges nets have 

been or will be mad do taxo care of this indebtedness. Lr.

flMons says ho is an olo soldier and in need of the money.

Sine roly touts,

isigned)Chas. JK Burka
Commissioner.

INITIALING COPY for FTT.F8



14 1922

Mr. .J. inters,

400 South 4th street,

hoc y 7ord, Colorado.

Dear hr. '.'intaro:

J havo jots.* lot or of .. eoeifeei 10 wharoia you call at* 

tent.* n to the ind otto. naas of x. Jharles 1. Dagenett of our 

vice, BUl ting in substantiation of 8t . b - cox

tlfl-c copy of < Jul >'U> it rendered in y ur beh if .

shall t thia ttor up with hr. Dagenett and will 

writ you t a later drto. ••

.;inc,.r ;ly yours.

iNMIALINGCOPV FOB FILES.
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A. J. Winters. Plaintiff,)
)

vs ) # 3822 JUDGMENT ON
) CONFESSION.

Charles E. Dagenett, Defendant.)

The Court having this 17th day of October,

A. D. 1921, ordered that judgment be entered herein in accord­

ance with the findings of the Court; now, therefore,

IT IS.ORDERED by the Court that the plaintiff do 

have and recover from the said defendant, Charles E. Dagenett, the 

sum of $1296.77, together with $15.50, costs in this behalf laid 

out and expended, to be taxed.



231 CEFJIK’S CERTIFICATE OF COPY, WITH JUDGE’S VEBIFICATIOlf.—The Out West Printing and Stationery Co., Colorado Springs, Colo.
-L

STATE OF COLORADO,

County of Otero
.Le.ahJfi,...By_der_

Clerk of the County Court in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify the foregoing 

to be a true, perfect and complete copy of—JUDGMELIT. .in _a. .ca.S.e. lately .. je.lldin.g..... _
in.said Court wherein. A,. J.. Wint.ers..was _plaintiff..and. Cha_rl..es_ JE. 

Dagenet t _ was. .defendantas. _ appears. of - record .in. Judgment- Bo ok 7-6- -of- 
t he records of this . Court * I .further. e.ert ify _ that _s_ai d_ Judgment .

stands .wholly_ uns.Btisfied. .upon .the. books..of .this..Court*____________

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal

of said Court, at my office in

31st
La _Junta this

day of.. January A. D. ±9-1.192

Clerk.

STATE OF COLORADO,

County of___ Otero
E,_ C_, .Gie.nn

Judge of the County Court Otero County, of the State of Colorado, do hereby

Leah _ M._ _ Hydercertify that whose name is subscribed

to the foregoing Certificate of Attestation, now is, and was, at the time of signing and sealing the same,

Clerk of the County Court of 0_ter_Q County aforesaid, and keeper of the

Records and seal thereof, duly appointed and qualified to office; that full faith and credit are and of right 
ought to be given to all lffeeofficial acts as such in all Courts of Record and elsewhere; and that fcs laid 

attestation is in due form of law, and by the proper officer.

Given under my hand and seal this

STATE OF COLORADO,

County of Otero
Leah M. Hyder

Clerk of the County Court, in and for said County in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify

that E.-.O^.G-Lenn whose genuine signature is appended

to the foregoing certificate, was, at the time of signing the same, Judge of the County Court of

Otero. County, of the State of Colorado, duly commissioned and qualified;

that full faith and credit are and of right ought to be given to all his official acts as such, in all Courts 

of Record and elsewhere.
In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal

thisof said Court, at my office in___ La. Junta
_____ 31st ...........day of..January

Clerk.

» * ** *
X *
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1—012

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Oxfioe of Indian Afxairs.....

Washington AUt ,

The Secretary of the Interior.
Sir:

In accordance with the act of March 2, 1895 (28 Stats.,
808), requiring that all bonds "be examined at least every two
years," I have to report that the bond of __CharlesE.lDagemtt> -

as ---- Si^rrisor «»d 3l>ecial Di»^ux,»ing Agw^i

dat e d S^pUiaber 25, 1920,

in the amount of $ 10,000.......... > has been examined as to the suf­
ficiency of its sureties and amount, and has been found to be 

nuffi ol ent.

The surety on this bond is MarylandCaaualtyCu,

Very respectfully,

8 HOB 10

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
...August 114 1922_»

Approved and forwarded to 
J&rbon for Indi an Office.

the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY.
Oro.- t BROCK.

Ass i s t an£7se c r e tic r y



!̂ UL 1 19^

Th* Comieaioner 
of Indian Affairs*

8irt

or Indian «W^.ror lb. o«r.e«rI. sS^Si^r £3ta?££iX?f ?“P1“
aa a-su“aKs:.! "T“" s 

sjSIvsFS””*" SSS..
or 4««Xnaiid8h!^2.it22) W5?\P? duty «»*? fro« home 

tea hoadcuarters, affective July 1, 1922, 
** end necessary traveHn/exSenaca*

uthoJit* «£ auhalstonee, M authorised in general’ iit^lint^nf*J0S00\dated Juc8 8X* 1922‘ Authority 
th» wwnt of the ealary and 7 

of Indies if uIWt and CivUlaation
i^taad of from ’Indian 

schools, Transportation, 1983/bbtalnlnf- Employment htt

rSuu^“ 1923nf0b?UTtL?^B,’IOdI*n S^ol'^rMw^ 
.nd^e-rourth.

Respectfully,
6^

(Signed) F. IVL Goodwin.

Assistant Secretary*
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Field Service at- Larged/4/92

tJ

Chas. 3. Dagenett
JSupr’v.Ind.Emp. Indian^2,000 per annum muz an
Miami Reserve, Kansas

ganaaa September 7 • 1873

Married INDIAN
DATE METHOD POSITION bALAHX DEFT. or BUREAU
8/28/1894 Non-com. Asst.Teacher $480. Indian
2/18/1895 Trans. ” " 500 *

11/ 6/1897 • Di spin. 720 "
8/31/1899 Resigned to complete course at Eastman Bus.Col,Poughkeepsie,N.Y. 
1/ 1/1901 Temporary appt."Outing Agt.” Carlisle Indian School.
9/ 1/1901 Left Carlisle, acct, poor health and vent WEST,
3/14/1903 Reinstated, Issue Clerk $840 Indian
3/ 1/1903 Transfer Teacher 720

12/28/1904 " Clerk 1,000 ”
1/17/1905 ■ (Clerk to Obtain}

fEinployiaent for 1— 1,200 & per diem *
fIndians 8

12/19/1906 Transfer Supervisor Indian)— 1,400 • « » «
Employment )

7/ 1/1907 Promotion • “ 1,500 « • ■ «
1/ 1/1908 * * 1,600 « « « «
1/ 1/1909 B “ 1*700 * « » «
5/18/1910 ’ ’ 2,000 « * "



Editor & Publisher of small

country newspaper in Okla., 1893 and 1894.
Nona excepting at Carlisle School, ill lit ary Training



/ „

Ilr. Charles E. Dagenett,
"vporvieor of Indian 2hiploynent.

Sear Mr. Dagenett:

Departmental Authority Ho. 50,000, whioh is tho 

General salary list for tho flsoal year ending June 30, 

1921, authorises your position as payable one-half from 

”Indian Schools, Transportation, 1921(Obtaining Employ­

ment) an! one-half from "General Expanses, Indian Ser 

vice, 1921". This authority is hereby so far modified 

as to make your salary payable in the following ratio: 

one-fourth from "Indian Schools, Transportation, 1921 

(Obtaining Employment)" and throe-fourths from "General 

Expenses, Indian Service, 1921”.

This ratio also applies to your allowances for 

traveling espensos, subsistence, oto.
Very truly yours.

12 HOB 22

(Copy to Auditor for the Interior Department)



CAB

D o oemb or 22, 1220.,

Finance:
^leaso allot Hi,000 from "Goneral Expenses,

Indian Service, 1921°, to Charles E. Dagenott,

Svporvisor of Indian JJnploymont»

12 HCB 22 Chief, Education Division..



TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Washington October

The Honorable cc
cr’

The Secretary of the Interior.

Sir:

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt, by ref­

erence from your Department, of the Official Bond of 

Charles E.'Dagenett as Supervisor of Indian Employment 

and Special Disbursing Agent, dated September 25, 1920, 

in the penal sum of $10,000.

The Bond has been approved and will be placed on 

file in the Section of Surety 3onds of the Treasury 

Department.

By Direction of the Secretary. /7 
Respectfully^^^ 

secret ary. /



western Union
October 1S20

,£>* Dagenett, Supervisor, 
•ocky lord, Colorado* A

Dc;^d dated September twenty five approved effective firot* 
Follow previous instructlone*

10 OS 6 
Bd*nW
82393-DO
a v b

ieelgtant CobuhI®© loner*
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32393-20
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3

* OCT -7 1920

The Secretary

of the Treasury*

Sir:
By direction of the Secretary of* the Interi r 

I have the honor tc transmit herewith for filing in 
yov-r •<= port..-ant, the official bond, drh-ed September 25, 
1920, aprrroved effective October 1, 1920, of Charles E. 
Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian Employ. ent. Signature 
cards in triplicate are also inclosed*

This bond supersedes Dr. Da^onott’s bond dated 
September 11, 1916, in* the amount of 310,000 whioh term! 
nated September 30, 1920.

Respectfully,

10 OS 6
(section of Surety Bonus).

A usis tant 0 ommia eloner *

Co y to:
nditofc for the Interior Department.

ror Fib
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82393-20
8TB

OCT-T 1920
d

Mr* John B» Clark, 
General Agent, ..ary land Casualty Co*.

Metropolitan jank building,
Washington, D* C,

Sir:

You are advised that Charles E, Dagenett, 

Supervisor of Indian : k.iployrient, was relieved on 

September 30, 19?O, under his bond of "10,000, execut­

ed by your Company on September 11, 1916, hie new 

bond executed by you on September 25, 1920, Lav inf; 

become effective October 1, 1920,

Respectfully,

10 OS 6 Aas1stant Conrciiasioner*



i f

Washington, D. 0., Ootober 4, 1920.

Received of Indian Office on above date Check No. 1237 in 

the amount of $10.00, issued by Chas. E. Dagenett, Supervisor of 

Indian Employment, on Sept. 25, 1920, in payment of premium on his 

bond of $10,000, dated Sept. 25, 1920.

CLARK AjCLARK^General Agepts,
Maryland CasuaTty^og^pany,



Form 1204

WESTE UNION
TELEGRAM

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT GEORGE W; E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

RECEIVED AT 'lew Interior Building, 
■Xiu» 7100, Branch 47.C7W LN 8 1 EXTRA COLLECT GOVT

ROCKFORD COLO 1120AM OCT 1 1920

INDIAN COMMISSIONER I

WASHINGTON DC

ALL PAPERS RELATIVE BOND MAIL YOU

DAGENETT

SUPT

152 PM
I 
I



stbsiw orxoi
GO, MC:U.

Y.-OlGtt, Snpc rvi 003?, 
Hoo’y ’ar&, Colorado.

orward Imedlntaly to auroty oonpany blank bond forwardod 
yon Av.'list twenty-eighth to ba ©proved affective October 
fir at*
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)
/ , ' JUG 28 1920

Mr. Charles E. dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

lly dear Mr. Dagenett:
You arc advised, that the four-year limit on your 

present bond will expire on September IQ, 1920. However, 
to avoid the necessity for the rendition of ^fractional 
accounts, mour novr bond will be approved effective October 
1, 1920.

There is inclosed herewith a blank bond, together 
with a supply of signature cards. Sign the bond, saving 
your signature attested by two witnesses, and forward the 
bond to some surety company for execution, with instruo- & 
ticns to the oonnany to send it diroot to this Office ’when 
executed. Under the provisions of the Act of Congress 
approved August 5, 1909, yon will be required to pay the < 
nveinium on this bond. She prevailing premium rate is not <? 
exceoflin."? fl a thousand. The signature cards should be 
filled out In triplicate, in accordance with the instruc­
tions thereon, and returned to the Office proriptly. If it 
is your desire to use your initials in signing official 
papers, you should sign the bond as your name appear.j m 
the body thereof, also signing it as "C. B. Dagenett .

You are instructed to close your final cash ac­
counts on September 30, 1920, depositing to the credit 
of t'-o United States all funds in -our hands, Inducing 
Sundry Receipts, but excluding Individual Indian Loneys, 
Special Deposit?, Expense Accounts, and Special maintenance 
Funds under the Act of August 1, 1914 if eny, 
your accounts undor your new bond on October 1, 1J--O. 
Any indebtedness incurred under your old bond Which can 
rot bo settled Seforo the closing of your accounts can be 
paid from funds explicable and included in your accounts 
under your new bond.

fnrM



A list of property should, be submitted as of 
September GO, 1920, which will agree with the value of 
the property shown by the Recapitulation of Registers* 
A eertlfieate should be attached to the list by you, 
certifying: that sene is a true list of the property for 
which you ere accountable on September SO. This certi­
ficate should be dated October 1, 1920, and will 
aeknowle ge the liability of the property under the 
new bond. Care should be taken that smy adjustments 
which nay be necessary to bring this list into agreement 
with your property accounts should be made during 
September."'

There is inelenod herewith a letter addressed to 
you by the Ifefyland Casualty Company offering to escort e 
your bond.

Very trtly yours

3 HOB «7 v Commissioner



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
WASHINGTON

y? Attaint 14, X930«

Mr. ig, Dogatvitt,
9n •rvlanr of Indiwn Rnyloy<

Sir:
The act of Congress approved March Z, 1895 (28 

Stat., 808), requires that official bonds be "renewed 
every four years after their dates."

Your bond as Superriaar and. Spacial Disbaraing ig«nt, 

in the amount of $ 10,000 > is dated Sept. 11, 1916,arid,
as the four-year limit has about expired, I have to 
direct that you file a new bond on or before said 
date of expiration, in accordance with the inclosed 
form and the rules regulating the execution of said 
instrument.

Respectfully,

(8fd.) E> XtATEBfe

Chief Clerk of the Department.

Through the
CoMr&iaalonar of Iridian Affair*.

0—1110


